

In the District Court of Appeal Second District of Florida

CASE NO. 2D14-1906

(Lower Tribunal Case No. 10-009347-CI-33)

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.,

Appellant,

v.

DEBORAH GRIFFIN,

Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Respectfully Submitted,

<p>Michael P. Fuino, Esq. Counsel for Appellee WeidnerLaw, P.A. 250 Mirror Lake Dr. N. St. Petersburg, FL 33705 Telephone: (727) 954-8758 service@mattweidnerlaw.com mfuino@mattweidnerlaw.com FBN: 84191</p>	<p>Matthew D. Weidner, Esq. Counsel for Appellee WeidnerLaw, P.A. 250 Mirror Lake Dr. N. St. Petersburg, FL 33705 Telephone: (727) 954-8758 service@mattweidnerlaw.com weidner@mattweidnerlaw.com FBN: 185957</p>
--	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Preliminary Statement	v
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Standard of Review	4-6
Summary of the Argument	6
Argument.....	6
I. WELLS FARGO HAS FAILED TO PROVIDE THIS COURT WITH A RECORD WHICH WOULD WARRANT REVERSAL	7
II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE CASE BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT FAILED TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION.....	11
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING WELLS FARGO’S MOTION TO AMEND.....	11
a. Wells Fargo waited too long to request an amendment to conform to the evidence.	11
b. The trial court did consider prejudice to Ms. Griffin and the record plainly reveals how she was prejudiced.....	13
IV. IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO ARGUMENT III, WELLS FARGO HAS WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT REGARDING PREJUDICE	15
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Service	16-17

Certificate of Compliance 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee</i> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979).....	6
<i>Arky, Freed, et al. v. Bowmar Instrument Corp.</i> , 537 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1988)	12, 13
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....	13
<i>Contractors Unlimited, Inc. v. Nortax Equipment</i> , 833 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	8
<i>Deutsche Bank National Trust Company v. Hubel</i> , ____ So. 3d ____, Slip Op. (Fla. 4th DCA April 23, 2014)	7
<i>Deutsche Bank National Trust Company v. Taperi</i> , 89 So. 3d 996 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	9
<i>Eigen v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation</i> , 492 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	8-9
<i>Ernest v. Carter</i> , 368 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	6
<i>Feltus v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n</i> , 80 So. 3d 375 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	10
<i>J.A.B. Enterprises v. Gibbons</i> , 596 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	15
<i>Kelsey v. Suntrust Mortg., Inc.</i> , 131 So. 3d 825 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014)	6
<i>Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. MRK Const., Inc.</i> , 602 So. 2d 976, 978 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	4

Samuels v. King Motor Co. of Fort Lauderdale,
782 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) 4

Schopler v. Smilovits,
689 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....8, 13

Steinhorst v. State,
412 So. 2d 332, 338 (Fla. 1982) 15

STATUTES AND RULES

Rule 9.030(b)(1)(A), Fla. R. App. P. 1

Rule 1.130(a), Fla. R. Civ. P..... 8

Rule 1.140(b)(6), Fla. R. Civ. P. 8

Rule 1.140(h)(2), Fla. R. Civ. P. 8
